

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

STEPHANIE TURNER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The McDonald’s System Equips Workers With Brand-Specific Skills That Are Of Value Principally to Other McDonald’s Employers.....	3
B. Franchisees Are Independent Entities That Compete With McOpCo and Each Other .....	6
C. McDonald’s and Franchisees Share a Common Wage Structure .....	7
D. McDonald’s and its Franchisees Agreed Not to Compete for Each Other’s Workers.....	9
1. McDonald’s Standard Franchise Agreement Prohibited Franchisees from Hiring Workers from Each Other or From McOpCo.....	9
2. McDonald’s Reciprocated the Agreement by Not Hiring Managers From Franchisees .....	12
3. In 2015 McDonald’s Expanded its Reciprocation of the No-Hire Agreement to Include Franchisee Crew, in Order to Prevent Wage Competition.....	14
4. McDonald’s Announced the End of the Agreement in July 2018.....	15
III. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Legal Standards.....	16
B. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	17
1. Numerosity.....	17
2. Commonality.....	17
3. Typicality .....	18
4. Adequacy .....	19
C. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b).....	20
1. Common Questions of Liability, Impact, and Damages Predominate Over Individualized Issues .....	20
a. Common Evidence Will Prove An Unlawful Agreement to Restrain Competition .....	21
b. Common Evidence Will Prove Class-wide Impact .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
c.        Common Evidence Provides a Reliable Method of Measuring Class-wide Damages.....	29
2.        A Class Action Is A Superior Way to Litigate These Claims.....	30
IV.    CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Winsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	17
<i>Baumann Farms, LLP v. Yin Wall City, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-605, 2017 WL 3669616 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 25, 2017).....	17
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>D&amp;M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-463, 2020 WL 7074140 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2020).....	18
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	17
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	25
<i>In re Bromine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	18, 20
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig. (No. III)</i> , Case No. 17-md-02801-JD, 2018 WL 5980139 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	25
<i>In re Fla. Cement &amp; Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-23187-CIV, 2012 WL 27668 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2012).....	18
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167, (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	17, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	25
<i>In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1536, 2007 WL 898600 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2007).....	19
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Ariz. Hosp. &amp; Healthcare Ass’n</i> , No. 07-1292, 2009 WL 5031334 (D. Ariz. July 14, 2009).....	29
<i>Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper</i> , 306 F.R.D. 585 (N.D. Ill. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom</i> .....	passim
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	29
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 22
<i>Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	29
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	17
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	18, 22
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Seaman v. Duke University</i> , 1:15-CV-462, 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	28, 29
<i>Sebo v. Rubenstein</i> , 188 F.R.D. 310 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	18
<i>Serv. Spring, Inc. v. Cambria Spring Co.</i> , Nos. 81 C 1835, 82 C 3901, 1984 WL 2925 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 1984) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Family Video Movie Club, Inc.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	17
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 30
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Alex. Brown &amp; Sons, Inc., et al.</i> ; Stipulation & Order & Competitive Impact Statement, 61 Fed. Reg. 40433-01, 1996 WL 430790 (Aug. 2, 1996).....	10
<i>Villanueva v. Davis Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 7826, 2011 WL 2745936 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2011) .....	17
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	16, 20, 30
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Reference Guide on Multiple Regression</i> , in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 305 (3rd ed. 2011) .....	23
David Kaye & David Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 251-252 (3rd ed. 2011).....	24
